

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/14/2019 10:50 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/17/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97232-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CARRI D. WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

JO WOFFORD, Superintendent, Washington Corrections Center for
Women, and the WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

**REVISED AMICUS MEMORANDUM BY LEGAL VOICE OF
WASHINGTON**

IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Victoria Slade, WSBA #44597
Stacy Marchesano, WSBA #41119
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER, P.C.
Eighteenth Floor
1191 Second Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98101-2939
(206) 464-3939

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Andrew Kashyap, WSBA #37240
Courtney Chappell, Admitted to Practice in Maryland
Rosann Mariappuram, WSBA #55098
LEGAL VOICE
907 Pine Street, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 682-9552

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	2
A. Women Experience High Rates of Sexual Harassment and Violence While Incarcerated.....	3
B. Despite the Pervasiveness of Sexual Abuse, It Remains Underreported And Rarely Prosecuted Both In and Outside of Detention Facilities.....	6
C. DOC Policy Chills Reporting from Women in Prison Who Fear Retaliation.....	7
1. <i>DOC Policy endorses retaliation against disbelieved victims who report abuse</i>	7
2. <i>Punishing women in prison who report sexual abuse discourages reporting and endangers victims.</i>	8
V. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Jane Doe v. Clarke</i> , No. 07-2-01513-0 (Thurston Co. Super. Ct. filed July 31, 2007)	5
Statutes, Regulations & Policies	
Dep't of Corrections Policy No. 490.860	1, 2
<i>Nat'l Standards To Prevent, Detect, and Respond to Prison Rape</i> , 55 Fed. Reg. 37106, U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE (June 20, 2012).....	7
RCW 4.24.515	2
Other Authorities	
Aleks Kajstura & Russ Immarigeon, <i>States of Women's Incarceration: The Global Context</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (2011), https://www.prisonpolicy.org/global/women	3
Alysia Santo, <i>Prison Rape Allegations Are on the Rise</i> , THE MARSHALL PROJECT (July 25, 2018)	7
Andrew Mannix, <i>Prison Sex-Abuse Cases Grow, but Prosecutions Are Rare</i> , SEATTLE TIMES, Aug. 1, 2015.....	5
Danielle Dirks, <i>Sexual Revictimization and Retraumatization of Women in Prison</i> , 32 WOMEN'S STUD. Q. 102 (2004)	4
Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, 309.81(C)(3), Fourth Edition, American Psychiatric Association, Washington, DC (2000)	9
Jennifer Sullivan, <i>\$1M Awarded to 5 Washington Inmates in Sex-Assault Lawsuit</i> , SEATTLE TIMES, June 12, 2009.....	5

Jo Yurcaba, <i>For Survivors of Prison Rape, Saying 'Me Too' Isn't an Option</i> , REWIRE NEWS, Jan. 8, 2018	3
Kim Shayo Buchanan, <i>Impunity: Sexual Abuse in Women's Prisons</i> , 42 HARV. CIV. RTS.-CIV. LIBERTIES L. REV. 45-87, 45 (2007).....	3, 4, 10
Linda McFarlane & Melissa Rothstein, <i>Survivors Behind Bars: Supporting Survivors of Prison Rape and Sexual Assault</i> , CALIFORNIA COALITION AGAINST SEXUAL ASSAULT (2010)	1
Lucy Berliner, <i>Sexual Assault Experiences and Perceptions of Community Response to Sexual Assault: A Survey of Washington State Women</i> , HARBORVIEW MED. CTR. (Oct. 2001).....	6
M. Anderson, <i>New Voices on the New Federalism: Women Do Not Report the Violence They Suffer: Violence Against Women and the State Action Doctrine</i> , 46 VILL. L. REV. 907 (2001)	6
M. Dyan McGuide, <i>The Empirical and Legal Realities Surrounding Staff Perpetrated Sexual Abuse of Inmates</i> , 46(3) CRIM. LAW BULLETIN (2010).....	5
Melissa Rothstein and Lovisa Stannow, <i>Improving Prison Oversight to Address Sexual Violence in Detention</i> , AM. CONST. SOC'Y FOR L. & POL'Y, 2 (July 2009).....	3
<i>No Equal Justice: The Prison Litigation Reform Act in the United States</i> , HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, 11 (June 2009)	6
<i>Rape in America: A Report to the Nation</i> , NAT'L VICTIM CTR. AND CRIME VICTIMS RESEARCH AND TREATMENT CTR., 4 (1992).....	6
Samiera Saliba, <i>Rape by the System: The Existence and Effects of Sexual Abuse of Women in United States Prisons</i> , 10 HASTINGS RACE & POVERTY L. J. 293 (2013).....	9, 10

U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, PREA DATA COLLECTION ACTIVITIES (2018)	5
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, SEXUAL VICTIMIZATION IN PRISONS AND JAILS REPORTED BY INMATES (2013).....	4
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, SPECIAL REPORT WOMEN OFFENDERS (1999).....	4
U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS, <i>Justice Department Releases Final Rule to Prevent, Detect and Respond to Prison Rape</i> (May 17, 2012).....	7
Wendy Sawyer, <i>The Gender Divide: Tracking Women’s State Prison Growth</i> , PRISON POLICY INITIATIVE, (Jan. 9, 2018).....	3
